The cash flow analysis indicates that the project would produce a discounted cash flow rate of return
(DCFROR) of 14.4 percent and a net present value (NPV) of $9.5 million at a 10 percent discount rate.
The NPV at various discount rates is presented in Table 22-5.

TABLE 22-5
Constellation Copper Corporation
Lisbon Valley Copper Project
Net Present Value at Various Discount Rates ($ million)

Discount Rate (%) Base Case
(Increased Capital)

8 14.9

10 9.5

12 4.8

Sensitivity analyses were performed at plus and minus 10 percent for copper price, capital cost, and
operating cost. Table 22-6 presents the NPV10 for these additional cases.  Although the project is most
sensitive to copper price changes, the project shows high sensitivity to changes in operating costs.  The
fact that mine equipment is leased rather than purchased is the main reason why the operating costs are
sensitive; the total annual operating costs are relatively high compared to the initial capital costs.
Sensitivity in capital cost changes is about half the sensitivity of copper price. Grade sensitivities are the
same as copper price sensitivities.

Pincock, Allen & Holt   22.13
9434.00  September 22, 2005

TABLE 22-6
Constellation Copper Corporation
Lisbon Valley Copper Project
Net Present Value Sensitivity at 10 percent ($ million)

 -10% Base +10%
Copper Price (5.3) 9.5 24.2

Capital Cost 14.0 9.5 4.9

Operating Cost 18.7 9.5 0.7

Pincock, Allen & Holt   23.1
9434.00  September 22, 2005

23.0 CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFIED PERSON

As an author of the report entitled “Technical Report Of The Lisbon Valley Copper Project, San Juan
County, Utah,” dated September 22, 2005 (the “Technical Report”) and prepared on behalf of
Constellation Copper Corporation (the “Issuer”), I, Mark G. Stevens, C.P.G., P.G., do hereby certify that:

1. I am currently employed as a Chief Geologist by:

Pincock, Allen & Holt
165 S. Union Blvd., Suite 950
Lakewood, CO 80228
USA

My residential address is 4229 E. 106th Place, Thornton, Colorado 80233.

2. I graduated from Colorado State University with a Bachelor of Science degree in geology in 1977